CHAPTER ll 

Capital, Shares and Shareholders 

Article 4 - The capital stock is seventy billion, one hundred and thirty-five million, two hundred 

and one thousand, four hundred and five reais and twenty-seven cents (BRL 

70,135,201,405.27) divided into two billion, twenty-eight million, five hundred and forty-four 

thousand, two hundred and eighty-six (2,028,544,286) common shares, one hundred and forty-

six thousand, nine hundred and twenty (146,920) class "A1" preferred shares, two hundred 

and seventy-nine million, nine hundred and forty-one thousand, three hundred and ninety-three 

(279,941,393) preferred shares of class "B1" and one (1) special class preferred share 

exclusively held by the Federal Government, all without par value. 

Paragraph 1 - The shares of Eletrobras shall be: 

I common, in nominative form, with the right to one vote per share;

[...]

conversion or redemption of all such shares pursuant to Article 11, paragraphs 7 through 12, 

to be carried out by 2031 or earlier, as provided in paragraph 8 of the same Article 11. 

Article 5 - Eletrobras is authorized to increase its capital up to the limit of one hundred and thirty 

billion Brazilian reais (BRL 130,000,000,000.00), by resolution of the Board of Directors, 

regardless of statutory reform, through the issuance of common shares or, in the event of a 

capitalization of reserves with a stock bonus, through the issuance of common shares or class 

“C” preferred shares.

[...]

of Eletrobras and that does not return to a level below such percentage within one hundred and 

twenty (120) days shall make a public offer for the acquisition of all other shares with voting rights, 

for an amount at least one hundred percent (100%) higher than the highest price of the common 

shares in the last five hundred and four (504) trading sessions, updated by the rate of the Special 

System of Settlement and Custody - SELIC. 

Sole paragraph - The obligation to make a public offer of acquisition, under the terms of the 

caput, will not apply to the effective participation, directly or indirectly, of the Federal Government

[...]

of Eletrobras and does not return to a level below such percentage within one hundred and 

twenty (120) days shall make a public offer for the acquisition of all other shares with voting rights, 

for an amount at least two hundred percent (200%) higher than the highest price of the common 

shares in the last five hundred and four (504) trading sessions, updated by the rate of the Special 

System for Settlement and Custody – SELIC. 

Sole paragraph - The obligation to make a public offer for acquisition, under the terms of the 

caput, will not apply to the effective participation, directly or indirectly, of the Federal Government